

CH.

Registered number: 01272854

ROGER SKINNER LIMITED

ANNUAL REPORT AND FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 2019



ROGER SKINNER LIMITED

COMPANY INFORMATION

Directors	R A S Skinner T L Hansell G J Panter W L Skinner C W Delamore M R Peters
Company secretary	W L Skinner
Registered number	01272854
Registered office	The Mill Stradbroke Eye Suffolk IP21 5HL
Independent auditor	Grant Thornton UK LLP Chartered Accountants & Senior Auditor Kingfisher House 1 Gilders Way St James Place Norwich Norfolk NR3 1UB

ROGER SKINNER LIMITED

CONTENTS

	Page
Strategic report	1 - 2
Directors' report	3 - 4
Independent auditor's report	5 - 7
Statement of comprehensive income	8
Statement of financial position	9
Statement of changes in equity	10
Notes to the financial statements	11 - 33

ROGER SKINNER LIMITED

STRATEGIC REPORT FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 2019

Introduction

The directors present their Strategic Report and financial statements for the year ended 31 March 2019.

Business review and future developments

The Company's principal activity relates to the manufacture of dog food. During the period, the Company undertook property investment activities which were transferred to Roger Skinner Holdings Limited on 28 March 2019 via a dividend in specie.

Once again the directors are pleased to report that the business has continued to grow ahead of the market with turnover increasing by £1.5m to £18.1m. The operating profit from trading activities (operating profit less investment property revaluation) decreased by £0.1m to £3.0m. Turnover from the Company's pet food activities was up by £1.5m in the year to £17.7m.

The investment properties were professionally revalued during the year as per the requirements of FRS 102, these movements are shown separately on the Statement of Comprehensive Income on page 8.

The directors are also pleased to report that they continue to lease the investment properties and tenant income has remained consistent at £0.5m in the current year.

Finally, the board would like to recognise the hard work and dedication of our most important asset, our employees. We are a member of the living wage foundation, and we continue to support their important work and ethics.

Principal risks and uncertainties

As noted below, the Company's core activities are those of pet food manufacturers and suppliers and property businesses. In common with many businesses carrying out similar activity, the principal risks and uncertainties it faces are customer spending downturns and changes in general economic conditions. While recognising the existence of such risks, the directors believe the Company is well placed to successfully deal with any such challenges should they arise. This judgement reflects their assessment of the profitability of its pet food division and the expansion of its property assets.

Financial key performance indicators

The directors use a variety of performance measures in order to monitor and manage the business effectively.

The directors monitor the performance of the Company based upon its turnover, profit before interest and tax and return on capital employed (calculated as operating profit as a percentage of net assets).

	2019	2018
Turnover	£18,157,883	£16,681,834
Profit before interest and tax	£2,780,991	£3,099,424
Return on capital employed	46.0%	22.3%

ROGER SKINNER LIMITED

**STRATEGIC REPORT (CONTINUED)
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 2019**

Financial risk management objectives and policies

The Company uses various financial instruments including cash and items such as trade debtors and trade creditors that arise directly from its operations. The main purpose of these financial instruments is to ensure sufficient finance for the Company's operations.

The existence of these financial instruments exposes the Company to a number of financial risks, which are described in more detail below. The main risks arising from the Company's financial instruments are credit risk, interest rate risk and liquidity risk. The directors review and agree policies for managing each of these risks and they are summarised below. These policies have remained unchanged from previous periods.

Credit risk

The Company's principal credit risk is the recovery of amounts owed by trade debtors. In order to manage credit risk the directors set limits for customers based on a combination of payment history and third party credit reference information. Credit limits are reviewed on a regular basis in conjunction with debt ageing and collection history. Debts are actively chased by the credit control department.

Interest rate risk

The Company has external finance in existence at 31 March 2019 as detailed in notes 18, 19, 20 and 21. The Company manages its interest rate risk by agreeing rates with lenders where appropriate.

Liquidity risk

As a result of positive cash flows from operating activities and the current asset position, the directors do not consider liquidity or cashflow risk to be an issue although these areas are closely monitored to ensure the Company's procedures continue to operate effectively to minimise risks.

This report was approved by the board and signed on its behalf.



R A S Skinner
Director

Date: **23rd December 2019**

ROGER SKINNER LIMITED

DIRECTORS' REPORT FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 2019

The directors present their report and the financial statements for the year ended 31 March 2019.

Principal activity

The principal activity remains unchanged being that of pet food manufacturers and suppliers.

Results and dividends

The profit for the year, after taxation, amounted to £2,488,133 (2018: £2,416,117).

During the year, dividends of £450,000 (2018: £605,000) were declared and paid.

Directors

The directors who served during the year were:

R A S Skinner
T L Hansell (appointed 10 July 2019)
G J Panter
W L Skinner
C W Delamore
M R Peters
D J Smith (resigned 31 July 2019)
L R J Phillips (resigned 22 November 2018)

Directors' responsibilities statement

The directors are responsible for preparing the Strategic report, the Directors' report and the financial statements in accordance with applicable law and regulations.

Company law requires the directors to prepare financial statements for each financial year. Under that law the directors have elected to prepare the financial statements in accordance with United Kingdom Generally Accepted Accounting Practice (United Kingdom Accounting Standards and applicable law, including FRS 102 'The Financial Reporting Standard applicable in the UK and Republic of Ireland'). Under company law the directors must not approve the financial statements unless they are satisfied that they give a true and fair view of the state of affairs and profit or loss of the Company for that period. In preparing these financial statements, the directors are required to:

- select suitable accounting policies and then apply them consistently;
- make judgements and accounting estimates that are reasonable and prudent;
- prepare the financial statements on the going concern basis unless it is inappropriate to presume that the company will continue in business.

The directors are responsible for keeping adequate accounting records that are sufficient to show and explain the company's transactions and disclose with reasonable accuracy at any time the financial position of the Company and enable them to ensure that the financial statements comply with the Companies Act 2006. They are also responsible for safeguarding the assets of the Company and hence for taking reasonable steps for the prevention and detection of fraud and other irregularities.

ROGER SKINNER LIMITED

**DIRECTORS' REPORT (CONTINUED)
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 2019**

Political and charitable contributions

During the year the Company made charitable contributions of £2,300 (2018: £13,550).

Financial instruments

In common with every other business, the Company aims to minimise financial risk. The measures used by the directors to manage this risk include preparation of profit forecasts and regular monitoring of actual performance against these forecasts. Debtors are closely monitored to keep the risk of bad debts to a minimum.

The company seeks to limit its exposure to price risk by agreeing forward contracts on some grain purchases up to four months in advance.

Post balance sheet events

There have been no significant events affecting the Company since the year end.

Matters covered in the strategic report

The Strategic Report includes the following disclosures that could have been included within the directors report:

- Business review
- Principal risks and uncertainties
- Financial key performance indicators
- Financial risk management policies and objectives

Disclosure of information to auditor

The directors confirm that:

- so far as each director is aware, there is no relevant audit information of which the company's auditor is unaware, and
- the directors have taken all the steps that they ought to have taken as directors in order to make themselves aware of any relevant audit information and to establish that the company's auditor is aware of that information.

Auditor

The auditor, Grant Thornton UK LLP, will be proposed for reappointment in accordance with section 485 of the Companies Act 2006.

This report was approved by the board and signed on its behalf.



R A S Skinner
Director

Date: 23rd December 2019



INDEPENDENT AUDITOR'S REPORT TO THE MEMBERS OF ROGER SKINNER LIMITED

Opinion

We have audited the financial statements of Roger Skinner Limited (the 'Company') for the year ended 31 March 2019, which comprise the Statement of comprehensive income, the Statement of financial position, the Statement of changes in equity and notes to the financial statements, including a summary of significant accounting policies. The financial reporting framework that has been applied in their preparation is applicable law and United Kingdom Accounting Standards, including Financial Reporting Standard 102 'The Financial Reporting Standard applicable in the UK and Republic of Ireland' (United Kingdom Generally Accepted Accounting Practice).

In our opinion, the financial statements:

- give a true and fair view of the state of the Company's affairs as at 31 March 2019 and of its profit for the year then ended;
- have been properly prepared in accordance with United Kingdom Generally Accepted Accounting Practice; and
- have been prepared in accordance with the requirements of the Companies Act 2006.

Basis for opinion

We conducted our audit in accordance with International Standards on Auditing (UK) (ISAs (UK)) and applicable law. Our responsibilities under those standards are further described in the Auditor's responsibilities for the audit of the financial statements section of our report. We are independent of the Company in accordance with the ethical requirements that are relevant to our audit of the financial statements in the UK, including the FRC's Ethical Standard, and we have fulfilled our other ethical responsibilities in accordance with these requirements. We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our opinion.

Conclusions relating to going concern

We have nothing to report in respect of the following matters in relation to which the ISAs (UK) require us to report to you where:

- the directors' use of the going concern basis of accounting in the preparation of the financial statements is not appropriate; or
- the directors have not disclosed in the financial statements any identified material uncertainties that may cast significant doubt about the Company's ability to continue to adopt the going concern basis of accounting for a period of at least twelve months from the date when the financial statements are authorised for issue.



INDEPENDENT AUDITOR'S REPORT TO THE MEMBERS OF ROGER SKINNER LIMITED (CONTINUED)

Other information

The directors are responsible for the other information. The other information comprises the information included in the Directors' Report, other than the financial statements and our Auditor's Report thereon. Our opinion on the financial statements does not cover the other information and, except to the extent otherwise explicitly stated in our report, we do not express any form of assurance conclusion thereon.

In connection with our audit of the financial statements, our responsibility is to read the other information and, in doing so, consider whether the other information is materially inconsistent with the financial statements or our knowledge obtained in the audit or otherwise appears to be materially misstated. If we identify such material inconsistencies or apparent material misstatements, we are required to determine whether there is a material misstatement in the financial statements or a material misstatement of the other information. If, based on the work we have performed, we conclude that there is a material misstatement of this other information, we are required to report that fact.

We have nothing to report in this regard.

Opinions on other matters prescribed by the Companies Act 2006

In our opinion, based on the work undertaken in the course of the audit:

- the information given in the Strategic report and the Directors' report for the financial year for which the financial statements are prepared is consistent with the financial statements; and
- the Strategic report and the Directors' report have been prepared in accordance with applicable legal requirements.

Matter on which we are required to report under the Companies Act 2006

In the light of the knowledge and understanding of the Company and its environment obtained in the course of the audit, we have not identified material misstatements in the Strategic report or the Directors' report.

Matters on which we are required to report by exception

We have nothing to report in respect of the following matters in relation to which the Companies Act 2006 requires us to report to you if, in our opinion:

- adequate accounting records have not been kept, or returns adequate for our audit have not been received from branches not visited by us; or
- the financial statements are not in agreement with the accounting records and returns; or
- certain disclosures of directors' remuneration specified by law are not made; or
- we have not received all the information and explanations we require for our audit.



INDEPENDENT AUDITOR'S REPORT TO THE MEMBERS OF ROGER SKINNER LIMITED (CONTINUED)

Responsibilities of directors for the financial statements

As explained more fully in the Directors' responsibilities statement on page 3, the directors are responsible for the preparation of the financial statements and for being satisfied that they give a true and fair view, and for such internal control as the directors determine is necessary to enable the preparation of financial statements that are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error.

In preparing the financial statements, the directors are responsible for assessing the Company's ability to continue as a going concern, disclosing, as applicable, matters related to going concern and using the going concern basis of accounting unless the directors either intend to liquidate the Company or to cease operations, or have no realistic alternative but to do so.

Auditor's responsibilities for the audit of the financial statements

Our objectives are to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the financial statements as a whole are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error, and to issue an Auditor's Report that includes our opinion. Reasonable assurance is a high level of assurance, but is not a guarantee that an audit conducted in accordance with ISAs (UK) will always detect a material misstatement when it exists. Misstatements can arise from fraud or error and are considered material if, individually or in the aggregate, they could reasonably be expected to influence the economic decisions of users taken on the basis of these financial statements.

A further description of our responsibilities for the audit of the financial statements is located on the Financial Reporting Council's website at: www.frc.org.uk/auditorsresponsibilities. This description forms part of our Auditor's Report.

Use of our report

This report is made solely to the Company's members, as a body, in accordance with Chapter 3 of Part 16 of the Companies Act 2006. Our audit work has been undertaken so that we might state to the Company's members those matters we are required to state to them in an Auditor's Report and for no other purpose. To the fullest extent permitted by law, we do not accept or assume responsibility to anyone other than the Company and the Company's members as a body, for our audit work, for this report, or for the opinions we have formed.

Grant Thornton UK LLP

Timothy Taylor FCA
Senior Statutory Auditor
for and on behalf of Grant Thornton UK LLP
Statutory Auditor, Chartered Accountants

Norwich

Date: 23 DECEMBER 2019

ROGER SKINNER LIMITED

**STATEMENT OF COMPREHENSIVE INCOME
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 2019**

	Note	2019 £	2018 £
Turnover	4	18,157,883	16,681,834
Cost of sales		(7,914,725)	(7,199,539)
Gross profit		10,243,158	9,482,295
Distribution costs		(2,843,472)	(2,380,994)
Administrative expenses		(4,449,789)	(4,001,894)
Other operating income		20	17
Fair value movements on investment property		(168,926)	-
Operating profit	5	2,780,991	3,099,424
Interest receivable and similar income	9	5	3
Interest payable and expenses	10	(84,149)	(83,957)
Profit before tax		2,696,847	3,015,470
Tax on profit	11	(208,714)	(599,353)
Profit for the financial year		2,488,133	2,416,117

There were no recognised gains and losses for 2019 or 2018 other than those included in the statement of comprehensive income.

The notes on pages 11 to 33 form part of these financial statements.

ROGER SKINNER LIMITED
REGISTERED NUMBER: 01272854

STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION
AS AT 31 MARCH 2019

	Note	2019 £	2018 £
Fixed assets			
Tangible assets	13	1,003,213	3,862,255
Investment property	14	-	5,992,483
		<u>1,003,213</u>	<u>9,854,738</u>
Current assets			
Stocks	15	1,040,156	1,415,257
Debtors: amounts falling due within one year	16	8,826,167	7,753,693
Cash at bank and in hand	17	700,653	612,173
		<u>10,566,976</u>	<u>9,781,123</u>
Creditors: amounts falling due within one year	18	(3,597,997)	(2,885,799)
Net current assets		<u>6,968,979</u>	<u>6,895,324</u>
Total assets less current liabilities		<u>7,972,192</u>	<u>16,750,062</u>
Creditors: amounts falling due after more than one year	19	(1,255,226)	(1,727,306)
Provisions for liabilities			
Deferred tax	23	(68,496)	(470,225)
Net assets		<u><u>6,648,470</u></u>	<u><u>14,552,531</u></u>
Capital and reserves			
Called up share capital	24	2,224	2,007
Share premium account	25	3,250	3,250
Revaluation reserve	25	-	401,829
Capital redemption reserve	25	196	191
Profit and loss account	25	6,642,800	14,145,254
		<u><u>6,648,470</u></u>	<u><u>14,552,531</u></u>

The financial statements were approved and authorised for issue by the board and were signed on its behalf on


R A S Skinner
 Director

The notes on pages 11 to 33 form part of these financial statements.

ROGER SKINNER LIMITED

STATEMENT OF CHANGES IN EQUITY
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 2019

	Called up share capital £	Share premium account £	Capital redemption reserve £	Revaluation reserve £	Profit and loss account £	Total equity £
At 1 April 2017	2,007	3,250	191	401,829	12,334,137	12,741,414
Profit for the year	-	-	-	-	2,416,117	2,416,117
Dividends: Equity capital	-	-	-	-	(605,000)	(605,000)
At 1 April 2018	2,007	3,250	191	401,829	14,145,254	14,552,531
Profit for the year	-	-	-	-	2,488,133	2,488,133
Dividends: Equity capital	-	-	-	-	(10,352,416)	(10,352,416)
Purchase of own shares	-	-	5	-	(40,000)	(39,995)
Shares issued during the year	222	-	-	-	-	222
Shares redeemed during the year	(5)	-	-	-	-	(5)
Transfer on realisation of gain	-	-	-	(401,829)	401,829	-
At 31 March 2019	2,224	3,250	196	-	6,642,800	6,648,470

ROGER SKINNER LIMITED

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 2019

1. General information

Roger Skinner Limited is a private Company limited by shares and is incorporated in England and Wales. Its registered address is The Mill, Stradbroke, Eye, Suffolk, IP21 5HL.

2. Accounting policies

2.1 Basis of preparation of financial statements

The financial statements have been prepared under the historical cost convention unless otherwise specified within these accounting policies and in accordance with Financial Reporting Standard 102, the Financial Reporting Standard applicable in the UK and the Republic of Ireland and the Companies Act 2006.

The preparation of financial statements in compliance with FRS 102 requires the use of certain critical accounting estimates. It also requires management to exercise judgement in applying the Company's accounting policies (see note 3).

The following principal accounting policies have been applied:

2.2 Financial reporting standard 102 - reduced disclosure exemptions

The Company has taken advantage of the following disclosure exemptions in preparing these financial statements, as permitted by the FRS 102 "The Financial Reporting Standard applicable in the UK and Republic of Ireland":

- the requirements of Section 4 Statement of Financial Position paragraph 4.12(a)(iv);
- the requirements of Section 7 Statement of Cash Flows;
- the requirements of Section 3 Financial Statement Presentation paragraph 3.17(d);
- the requirements of Section 11 Financial Instruments paragraphs 11.41(b), 11.41(c), 11.41(e), 11.41(f), 11.42, 11.44 to 11.45, 11.47, 11.48(a)(iii), 11.48(a)(iv), 11.48(b) and 11.48(c);
- the requirements of Section 12 Other Financial Instruments paragraphs 12.26 to 12.27, 12.29(a), 12.29(b) and 12.29A;
- the requirements of Section 26 Share-based Payment paragraphs 26.18(b), 26.19 to 26.21 and 26.23;
- the requirements of Section 33 Related Party Disclosures paragraph 33.7.

This information is included in the consolidated financial statements of Roger Skinner Holdings Limited as at 31 March 2019 and these financial statements may be obtained from Companies House, Cardiff, CF14 3UZ.

ROGER SKINNER LIMITED

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 2019

2. Accounting policies (continued)

2.3 Revenue

Revenue is recognised to the extent that it is probable that the economic benefits will flow to the company and the revenue can be reliably measured. Revenue is measured as the fair value of the consideration received or receivable, excluding discounts, rebates, value added tax and other sales taxes. The following criteria must also be met before revenue is recognised:

Sale of goods

Revenue from the sale of goods is recognised when all of the following conditions are satisfied:

- the company has transferred the significant risks and rewards of ownership to the buyer;
- the company retains neither continuing managerial involvement to the degree usually associated with ownership nor effective control over the goods sold;
- the amount of revenue can be measured reliably;
- it is probable that the company will receive the consideration due under the transaction; and
- the costs incurred or to be incurred in respect of the transaction can be measured reliably.

Rental income is recognised on an accruals basis in the accounts, in the period to which it relates.

2.4 Tangible fixed assets

Tangible fixed assets under the cost model, other than investment properties, are stated at historical cost less accumulated depreciation and any accumulated impairment losses. Historical cost includes expenditure that is directly attributable to bringing the asset to the location and condition necessary for it to be capable of operating in the manner intended by management.

Depreciation is charged so as to allocate the cost of assets less their residual value over their estimated useful lives, using the straight-line method.

Depreciation is provided on the following basis:

Freehold property	- over a period between 5-10 years (land is not depreciated)
Plant and machinery	- over a period between 4-10 years
Motor vehicles	- over a period between 2-4 years
Fixtures and fittings	- over a period between 2-4 years

The assets' residual values, useful lives and depreciation methods are reviewed, and adjusted prospectively if appropriate, or if there is an indication of a significant change since the last reporting date.

Gains and losses on disposals are determined by comparing the proceeds with the carrying amount and are recognised in the Statement of comprehensive income.

ROGER SKINNER LIMITED

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 2019

2. Accounting policies (continued)

2.5 Revaluation of tangible fixed assets

Individual freehold and leasehold properties are carried at fair value at the date of the revaluation less any subsequent accumulated depreciation and subsequent accumulated impairment losses. Revaluations are undertaken with sufficient regularity to ensure the carrying amount does not differ materially from that which would be determined using fair value at the Statement of financial position date.

Fair values are determined from market based evidence normally undertaken by professionally qualified valuers.

Revaluation gains and losses are recognised in the Statement of comprehensive income unless losses exceed the previously recognised gains or reflect a clear consumption of economic benefits, in which case the excess losses are recognised as other comprehensive income within the Statement of changes in equity.

2.6 Impairment of fixed assets and goodwill

Assets that are subject to depreciation or amortisation are assessed at each reporting date to determine whether there is any indication that the assets are impaired. Where there is any indication that an asset may be impaired, the carrying value of the asset (or cash-generating unit to which the asset has been allocated) is tested for impairment. An impairment loss is recognised for the amount by which the asset's carrying amount exceeds its recoverable amount. The recoverable amount is the higher of an asset's (or CGU's) fair value less costs to sell and value in use. For the purposes of assessing impairment, assets are grouped at the lowest levels for which there are separately identifiable cash flows (CGUs). Non-financial assets that have been previously impaired are reviewed at each reporting date to assess whether there is any indication that the impairment losses recognised in prior periods may no longer exist or may have decreased.

2.7 Investment property

Investment property is carried at fair value determined annually by external valuers and derived from the current market rents and investment property yields for comparable real estate, adjusted if necessary for any difference in the nature, location or condition of the specific asset. Changes in fair value are recognised in the Statement of Comprehensive Income.

No depreciation is provided in respect of freehold investment properties. This departure from the requirements of the Companies Act 2006, which requires all properties to be depreciated, is in the opinion of the directors, necessary for the financial statements to give a true and fair view in accordance with applicable United Kingdom Accounting Standards, as investment properties are included in the financial statements at their fair value.

2.8 Stocks

Stocks are stated at the lower of cost and net realisable value, being the estimated selling price less costs to complete and sell. Cost is based on the cost of purchase on a weighted average basis. Work in progress and finished goods include labour and attributable overheads.

At each reporting date, stocks are assessed for impairment. If stock is impaired, the carrying amount is reduced to its selling price less costs to complete and sell. The impairment loss is recognised immediately in the Statement of Comprehensive Income.

ROGER SKINNER LIMITED

**NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 2019**

2. Accounting policies (continued)

2.9 Debtors

Short term debtors are measured at transaction price, less any impairment. Loans receivable are measured initially at fair value, net of transaction costs, and are measured subsequently at amortised cost using the effective interest method, less any impairment.

2.10 Cash and cash equivalents

Cash is represented by cash in hand and deposits with financial institutions repayable without penalty on notice of not more than 24 hours. Cash equivalents are highly liquid investments that mature in no more than three months from the date of acquisition and that are readily convertible to known amounts of cash with insignificant risk of change in value.

2.11 Creditors

Short term creditors are measured at the transaction price. Other financial liabilities, including bank loans, are measured initially at fair value, net of transaction costs, and are measured subsequently at amortised cost using the effective interest method.

2.12 Dividends

Equity dividends are recognised when they become legally payable. Interim equity dividends are recognised when paid. Final equity dividends are recognised when approved by the shareholders at an annual general meeting.

ROGER SKINNER LIMITED

**NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 2019**

2. Accounting policies (continued)

2.13 Financial instruments

The company only enters into basic financial instrument transactions that result in the recognition of financial assets and liabilities like trade and other debtors and creditors, loans from banks and other third parties, loans to related parties and investments in non-puttable ordinary shares.

Debt instruments (other than those wholly repayable or receivable within one year), including loans and other accounts receivable and payable, are initially measured at present value of the future cash flows and subsequently at amortised cost using the effective interest method. Debt instruments that are payable or receivable within one year, typically trade debtors and creditors, are measured, initially and subsequently, at the undiscounted amount of the cash or other consideration expected to be paid or received. However, if the arrangements of a short-term instrument constitute a financing transaction, like the payment of a trade debt deferred beyond normal business terms or financed at a rate of interest that is not a market rate or in the case of an out-right short-term loan not at market rate, the financial asset or liability is measured, initially, at the present value of the future cash flow discounted at a market rate of interest for a similar debt instrument and subsequently at amortised cost.

Financial assets that are measured at cost and amortised cost are assessed at the end of each reporting period for objective evidence of impairment. If objective evidence of impairment is found, an impairment loss is recognised in the Statement of comprehensive income.

For financial assets measured at amortised cost, the impairment loss is measured as the difference between an asset's carrying amount and the present value of estimated cash flows discounted at the asset's original effective interest rate. If a financial asset has a variable interest rate, the discount rate for measuring any impairment loss is the current effective interest rate determined under the contract.

For financial assets measured at cost less impairment, the impairment loss is measured as the difference between an asset's carrying amount and best estimate of the recoverable amount, which is an approximation of the amount that the company would receive for the asset if it were to be sold at the reporting date.

Financial assets and liabilities are offset and the net amount reported in the Statement of financial position when there is an enforceable right to set off the recognised amounts and there is an intention to settle on a net basis or to realise the asset and settle the liability simultaneously.

ROGER SKINNER LIMITED

**NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 2019**

2. Accounting policies (continued)

2.14 Foreign currency translation

Functional and presentation currency

The company's functional and presentational currency is GBP.

Transactions and balances

Foreign currency transactions are translated into the functional currency using the spot exchange rates at the dates of the transactions.

At each period end foreign currency monetary items are translated using the closing rate. Non-monetary items measured at historical cost are translated using the exchange rate at the date of the transaction and non-monetary items measured at fair value are measured using the exchange rate when fair value was determined.

Foreign exchange gains and losses resulting from the settlement of transactions and from the translation at period-end exchange rates of monetary assets and liabilities denominated in foreign currencies are recognised in the Statement of comprehensive income except when deferred in other comprehensive income.

Foreign exchange gains and losses that relate to borrowings and cash and cash equivalents are presented in the Statement of comprehensive income within 'finance income or costs'. All other foreign exchange gains and losses are presented in the Statement of comprehensive income within 'other operating income'.

2.15 Finance costs

Finance costs are charged to the Statement of comprehensive income over the term of the debt using the effective interest method so that the amount charged is at a constant rate on the carrying amount. Issue costs are initially recognised as a reduction in the proceeds of the associated capital instrument.

2.16 Operating leases: the company as lessor

Rentals income from operating leases is credited to the Statement of comprehensive income on a straight line basis over the term of the relevant lease.

Amounts paid and payable as an incentive to sign an operating lease are recognised as a reduction to income over the lease term on a straight line basis, unless another systematic basis is representative of the time pattern over which the lessor's benefit from the leased asset is diminished.

2.17 Operating leases: the company as lessee

Rentals paid under operating leases are charged to the Statement of comprehensive income on a straight line basis over the lease term.

ROGER SKINNER LIMITED

**NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 2019**

2. Accounting policies (continued)

2.18 Pensions

Defined contribution pension plan

The company operates a defined contribution plan for its employees. A defined contribution plan is a pension plan under which the company pays fixed contributions into a separate entity. Once the contributions have been paid the company has no further payment obligations.

The contributions are recognised as an expense in the Statement of comprehensive income when they fall due. Amounts not paid are shown in accruals as a liability in the Statement of financial position. The assets of the plan are held separately from the company in independently administered funds.

2.19 Interest income

Interest income is recognised in the Statement of comprehensive income using the effective interest method.

2.20 Borrowing costs

All borrowing costs are recognised in the Statement of comprehensive income in the year in which they are incurred.

2.21 Provisions for liabilities

Provisions are made where an event has taken place that gives the company a legal or constructive obligation that probably requires settlement by a transfer of economic benefit, and a reliable estimate can be made of the amount of the obligation.

Provisions are charged as an expense to the Statement of comprehensive income in the year that the company becomes aware of the obligation, and are measured at the best estimate at the Statement of financial position date of the expenditure required to settle the obligation, taking into account relevant risks and uncertainties.

When payments are eventually made, they are charged to the provision carried in the Statement of financial position.

ROGER SKINNER LIMITED

**NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 2019**

2. Accounting policies (continued)

2.22 Current and deferred taxation

The tax expense for the year comprises current and deferred tax. Tax is recognised in the Statement of comprehensive income, except that a charge attributable to an item of income and expense recognised as other comprehensive income or to an item recognised directly in equity is also recognised in other comprehensive income or directly in equity respectively.

The current income tax charge is calculated on the basis of tax rates and laws that have been enacted or substantively enacted by the reporting date in the countries where the company operates and generates income.

Deferred tax balances are recognised in respect of all timing differences that have originated but not reversed by the Statement of financial position date, except that:

- The recognition of deferred tax assets is limited to the extent that it is probable that they will be recovered against the reversal of deferred tax liabilities or other future taxable profits; and
- Any deferred tax balances are reversed if and when all conditions for retaining associated tax allowances have been met.

Deferred tax balances are not recognised in respect of permanent differences except in respect of business combinations, when deferred tax is recognised on the differences between the fair values of assets acquired and the future tax deductions available for them and the differences between the fair values of liabilities acquired and the amount that will be assessed for tax. Deferred tax is determined using tax rates and laws that have been enacted or substantively enacted by the reporting date.

ROGER SKINNER LIMITED

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 2019

3. Judgements in applying accounting policies and key sources of estimation uncertainty

In the application of the Company accounting policies the directors are required to make judgements, estimates and assumptions. The estimates and associated assumptions are based on historical experience and other factors that are considered to be relevant. Actual results may differ from these estimates.

The estimates and underlying assumptions are reviewed on an ongoing basis. Revision to accounting estimates are recognised in the period in which the estimate is revised, if the revision affects only that period, or in the period of the revision and future periods if the revision affects both current and future periods.

The estimates and assumptions which have a significant risk of causing a material adjustment to the carrying amount of the assets and liabilities are outlined below:

Tangible fixed assets

Tangible fixed assets are depreciated over their useful lives taking into account residual values, where appropriate. The actual lives of the assets and residual values are assessed annually and may vary depending on a number of factors. In re-assessing assets' lives, factors such as technological innovation, product life cycles and maintenance programs are taken into account. Residual value assessments consider issues such as future market conditions, the remaining life of the asset and projected disposal values.

Valuations

External revaluations are made with sufficient regularity to ensure that the carrying amount does not differ materially from that which would be determined using fair value. During interim periods the directors are responsible for valuing tangible fixed assets and investment properties and base their valuation on their knowledge of the business and the geographical areas that they operate in. Investment properties are valued using current market rents, investment property yields for comparable real estate, adjusted if necessary for any difference in the nature, location or condition of the specific asset.

4. Turnover

£17.7m (2018 £16.2m) of turnover is attributable to pet food manufacture and supply and £0.5m (2018: £0.5m) to rental income arising from the Company's investment properties.

Analysis of turnover by country of destination:

	2019 £	2018 £
United Kingdom	17,574,609	16,071,077
Rest of the World	583,274	610,757
	<u>18,157,883</u>	<u>16,681,834</u>

ROGER SKINNER LIMITED

**NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 2019**

5. Operating profit

The operating profit is stated after charging:

	2019	2018
	£	£
Depreciation of tangible fixed assets - owned by the Company	287,640	326,062
Depreciation of tangible fixed assets - held under finance leases	107,997	95,753
Payments made under operating leases	10,240	10,240
Foreign exchange loss	505	452
Profit on disposal of tangible fixed assets	55,859	22,708
Defined contribution pension cost	62,049	49,480
	<u>62,049</u>	<u>49,480</u>

6. Auditor's remuneration

	2019	2018
	£	£
Fees payable to the Company's auditor for the audit of the Company's annual financial statement	21,800	13,339
	<u>21,800</u>	<u>13,339</u>

The company has taken advantage of the exemption not to disclose amounts paid for non audit services as these are disclosed in the group accounts of the parent company.

ROGER SKINNER LIMITED

**NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 2019**

7. Employees

Staff costs, including directors' remuneration, were as follows:

	2019 £	2018 £
Wages and salaries	2,207,139	1,697,457
Social security costs	284,204	215,982
Cost of defined contribution scheme	62,049	49,480
	<u>2,553,392</u>	<u>1,962,919</u>

The average monthly number of employees, including the directors, during the year was as follows:

	2019 No.	2018 No.
Production	25	25
Sales and marketing	13	13
Administration	22	20
	<u>60</u>	<u>58</u>

8. Directors' remuneration

	2019 £	2018 £
Directors' emoluments	888,988	534,129
Directors pension costs - defined contrib'n sch.	10,912	10,123
	<u>899,900</u>	<u>544,252</u>

During the year retirement benefits were accruing to 4 directors (2018: 3) in respect of defined contribution pension schemes.

The highest paid director received remuneration of £211,634 (2018: £151,421).

The value of the company's contributions paid to a defined contribution pension scheme in respect of the highest paid director amounted to £Nil (2018: £Nil).

ROGER SKINNER LIMITED

**NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 2019**

9. Interest receivable

	2019 £	2018 £
Other interest receivable	5	3

10. Interest payable and similar expenses

	2019 £	2018 £
Bank interest payable	68,253	68,107
Finance leases and hire purchase contracts	15,896	15,850
	<u>84,149</u>	<u>83,957</u>

11. Taxation

	2019 £	2018 £
Corporation tax		
Current tax on profits for the year	609,659	602,005
Adjustments in respect of previous periods	784	-
Total current tax	<u>610,443</u>	<u>602,005</u>
Deferred tax		
Origination and reversal of timing differences	(401,729)	(6,272)
Adjustments in respect of previous periods	-	3,620
Total deferred tax	<u>(401,729)</u>	<u>(2,652)</u>
Taxation on profit on ordinary activities	<u>208,714</u>	<u>599,353</u>

ROGER SKINNER LIMITED

**NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 2019**

11. Taxation (continued)

Factors affecting tax charge for the year

The tax assessed for the year is lower than (2018: lower than) the standard rate of corporation tax in the UK of 19% (2018: 19%). The differences are explained below:

	2019 £	2018 £
Profit on ordinary activities before tax	<u>2,696,848</u>	<u>3,015,470</u>
Profit on ordinary activities multiplied by standard rate of corporation tax in the UK of 19% (2018: 19%)	512,401	572,939
Effects of:		
Expenses not deductible for tax purposes	64,214	22,794
Adjustments to tax charge in respect of prior periods	784	3,620
Release of deferred tax in respect of investment properties	(415,947)	-
Adjustment for taxation at differing rates	47,262	-
Total tax charge for the year	<u>208,714</u>	<u>599,353</u>

Factors that may affect future tax charges

Legislation to reduce the main rate of corporation tax to 17% by 1 April 2020 was included in the Finance Act 2016 and has since become substantively enacted. Deferred tax has been provided for at 17% in these accounts.

12. Dividends

	2019 £	2018 £
Dividends paid on ordinary shares	450,000	605,000
Dividend in specie	<u>9,902,416</u>	<u>-</u>

During the year the Company hived up its investment property portfolio and the freehold property for the Stradbroke site to its new parent, Roger Skinner Holdings Limited. The transfer occurred at a nil profit/loss through a dividend in specie out of distributable profits. The net assets transferred were at a book value of £9,902,416.

ROGER SKINNER LIMITED

**NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 2019**

13. Tangible fixed assets

	Freehold property £	Plant and machinery £	Motor vehicles £	Fixtures and fittings £	Assets in the course of construction £	Total £
Cost or valuation						
At 1 April 2018	2,659,256	3,319,870	456,551	130,066	149,303	6,715,046
Additions	709,745	104,482	148,630	21,700	2,925	987,482
Disposals	(3,502,825)	(17,426)	(195,318)	-	-	(3,715,569)
Transfers between classes	133,824	-	-	-	(133,824)	-
At 31 March 2019	-	3,406,926	409,863	151,766	18,404	3,986,959
Depreciation						
At 1 April 2018	64,677	2,446,873	246,630	94,611	-	2,852,791
Charge for the year	40,041	200,186	136,612	18,798	-	395,637
Disposals	(104,718)	(17,426)	(158,016)	-	-	(280,160)
Impairment charge	-	-	-	-	15,478	15,478
At 31 March 2019	-	2,629,633	225,226	113,409	15,478	2,983,746
Net book value						
At 31 March 2019	-	777,293	184,637	38,357	2,926	1,003,213
At 31 March 2018	2,594,579	872,997	209,921	35,455	149,303	3,862,255

ROGER SKINNER LIMITED

**NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 2019**

13. Tangible fixed assets (continued)

The net book value of assets held under finance leases or hire purchase contracts, included above, are as follows:

	2019	2018
	£	£
Plant and machinery	318,594	376,332

During the year the Company has transferred the freehold property at Stradbroke to its new parent, Roger Skinner Holdings Limited. See note 12 above for further disclosure.

If the land and buildings had not been included at valuation they would have been included under the historical cost convention as follows:

	2019	2018
	£	£
Cost	-	2,930,626
Accumulated depreciation	-	(207,865)
Net book value	-	2,722,761

ROGER SKINNER LIMITED

**NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 2019**

14. Investment property

	Freehold investment property £
At 1 April 2018	5,992,483
Additions at cost	17,032
Disposals	(5,840,589)
Surplus on revaluation	(168,926)
At 31 March 2019	-

If the Investment properties had been accounted for under the historic cost accounting rules, the properties would have been measured as follows:

	2019 £	2018 £
Historic cost	-	3,875,553
	<u>-</u>	<u>3,875,553</u>

15. Stocks

	2019 £	2018 £
Raw materials and consumables	800,932	873,054
Finished goods and goods for resale	239,224	542,203
	<u>1,040,156</u>	<u>1,415,257</u>

Stock recognised in cost of sales during the year as an expense was £7,884,883 (2018: £7,119,505) .

The difference between purchase price or production cost of stocks and their replacement cost is not material.

ROGER SKINNER LIMITED

**NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 2019**

16. Debtors

	2019 £	2018 £
Trade debtors	2,586,404	1,917,924
Amounts owed by group undertakings	124,937	-
Other debtors	4,587,438	4,458,597
Prepayments and accrued income	247,066	134,935
Tax recoverable	1,280,322	1,242,237
	<u>8,826,167</u>	<u>7,753,693</u>

Included within other debtors due within one year is a loan to Mr R Skinner, a director, amounting to £4,374,135 (2018: £4,256,950). Amounts repaid during the year totalled £164,776 (2018: £528,453). The loan is repayable on demand and interest is not charged.

Also included within other debtors due within one year are loans to Mr G Panter and Mr M Peters of £40,820 (2018: £Nil) and £412 (2018: £Nil) respectively. The loans are repayable on demand and interest is not charged.

A bad debt provision of £Nil (2018: £186,300) was recognised against trade debtors.

17. Cash and cash equivalents

	2019 £	2018 £
Cash at bank and in hand	<u>700,653</u>	<u>612,173</u>

18. Creditors: Amounts falling due within one year

	2019 £	2018 £
Bank loans	436,079	478,222
Trade creditors	1,808,952	1,403,217
Corporation tax	314,429	488,330
Other taxation and social security	72,425	-
Obligations under finance lease and hire purchase contracts	120,662	118,723
Other creditors	2	7,374
Accruals and deferred income	845,448	389,933
	<u>3,597,997</u>	<u>2,885,799</u>

ROGER SKINNER LIMITED

**NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 2019**

19. Creditors: Amounts falling due after more than one year

	2019	2018
	£	£
Bank loans	1,172,055	1,546,493
Net obligations under finance leases and hire purchase contracts	83,171	180,813
	<u>1,255,226</u>	<u>1,727,306</u>

Secured loans

The bank loans are secured by fixed charges over The Mill, Stradbroke, Horham Airfield Industrial Estate and Carlton Park Industrial Estate as well as by debenture.

Interest is charged on the loans at rates between 2% above the Bank of England base rate and fixed rates of between 2.77% and 4.35%.

Amounts due under hire purchase contracts are secured on the related fixed assets.

20. Loans

Analysis of the maturity of loans is given below:

	2019	2018
	£	£
Amounts falling due within one year		
Bank loans	436,079	478,222
Amounts falling due 1-2 years		
Bank loans	389,528	434,270
Amounts falling due 2-5 years		
Bank loans	712,215	905,828
Amounts falling due after more than 5 years		
Bank loans	70,312	206,395
	<u>1,608,134</u>	<u>2,024,715</u>

ROGER SKINNER LIMITED

**NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 2019**

21. Hire purchase and finance leases

Minimum lease payments under hire purchase fall due as follows:

	2019 £	2018 £
Within one year	120,662	118,723
Between 1-2 years	81,920	103,081
Between 2-5 years	1,252	77,732
	<u>203,834</u>	<u>299,536</u>

22. Financial instruments

	2019 £	2018 £
Financial assets		
Cash and cash equivalents	700,653	612,173
Financial assets that are debt instruments measured at amortised cost	7,327,557	6,376,521
	<u>8,028,210</u>	<u>6,988,694</u>
Financial liabilities		
Financial liabilities measured at amortised cost	<u>(3,693,346)</u>	<u>(3,734,842)</u>

Financial assets measured at amortised cost comprise trade and other debtors (excluding prepayments and taxation).

Financial liabilities measured at amortised cost comprise trade and other creditors (excluding accruals and deferred income and taxation).

ROGER SKINNER LIMITED

**NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 2019**

23. Deferred taxation

	2019 £	2018 £
At beginning of year	(470,225)	(472,877)
Charged to profit or loss	401,729	2,652
At end of year	<u>(68,496)</u>	<u>(470,225)</u>

The provision for deferred taxation is made up as follows:

	2019 £	2018 £
Accelerated capital allowances	(68,496)	(98,114)
Revaluation gains	-	(372,111)
	<u>(68,496)</u>	<u>(470,225)</u>

24. Share capital

	2019 £	2018 £
Shares classified as equity		
Authorised		
4,998 (2018 - 4,998) Ordinary shares of £1.00 each	4,998	4,998
2 (2018 - 2) Ordinary B shares of £1.00 each	2	2
1,000 (2018 - 1,000) Non-voting ordinary shares of £1.00 each	1,000	1,000
500 (2018 - 500) Class C shares of £0.01 each	5	5
2 (2018 -) D Shares shares of £1.00 each	2	-
	<u>6,007</u>	<u>6,005</u>
Allotted, called up and fully paid		
1,220 (2018 - 1,000) Ordinary shares of £1.00 each	1,220	1,000
2 (2018 - 2) Ordinary B shares of £1.00 each	2	2
1,000 (2018 - 1,000) Non-voting ordinary shares of £1.00 each	1,000	1,000
0 (2018 - 500) Class C shares of £0.01 each	-	5
2 (2018 - 0) D Shares shares of £1.00 each	2	-
	<u>2,224</u>	<u>2,007</u>

ROGER SKINNER LIMITED

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 2019

24. Share capital (continued)

During the year, the 2 Convertible deferred shares of £1 each were converted to Ordinary B shares of £1 each. These Ordinary B shares are ranked pari-passu with the Ordinary shares.

Non-voting ordinary shares shall have all rights attaching to Ordinary shares except they shall not have voting rights conferred by the Act and Articles.

During the year the Company repurchased its C shares at a premium of £80 per share. Total consideration of £40,000 has been paid in the year, £8,000 was paid through cash consideration and the other £32,000 was offset against director loan accounts.

The Company was purchased by Roger Skinner Holdings Limited on 28 March 2019 through a share for share exchange of the £2,002 nominal share value:

On 29 March 2019, the Company issued 220 ordinary shares and 2 D shares to directors at nominal value following the exercise of certain share options. The options exercised on the change in control due to the share for share exchange with the new parent, Roger Skinner Holdings Limited.

The D shares provide certain rights to capital in the event of a share sale, asset sale or listing of the Company.

25. Reserves

Share premium account

The Share premium account includes the premium on issue of equity shares, net of any issue costs.

Revaluation reserve

The revaluation reserve contains gains arising on the revaluation of tangible fixed assets and is distributable on sale of these relevant assets.

Capital redemption reserve

The capital redemption reserve contains the nominal value of own shares that have been acquired by the company and cancelled.

Profit and loss account

Profit and loss account represents cumulative profits or losses of the group, net of dividends paid and other adjustments. The profit and loss reserve also contains gains arising on the revaluation of investment properties.

ROGER SKINNER LIMITED

**NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 2019**

26. Capital commitments

At 31 March 2019 the company had capital commitments as follows:

	2019 £	2018 £
Contracted for but not provided in these financial statements	-	207,175

27. Pension commitments

The Company operates a defined contribution pension scheme. The assets of the scheme are held separately from those of the company in an independently administered fund. The pension cost charge represents contributions payable by the company to the fund and amounted to £62,049 (2018: £49,480).

Contributions totalling £Nil (2018: £Nil) were payable to the fund at the Statement of Financial Position date and are included in other creditors.

28. Commitments under operating leases

Lessor

At 31 March 2019 the company had future minimum lease receipts under non-cancellable operating leases as follows:

	2019 £	2018 £
Not later than 1 year	-	232,720
Later than 1 year and not later than 5 years	-	817,148
Later than 5 years	-	320,833
	-	1,370,701

Lessee

The company had minimum lease payments under non-cancellable operating leases as set out below:

	2019 £	2018 £
Not later than 1 year	191,942	10,240
Later than 1 year and not later than 5 years	752,744	3,756
Later than 5 years	188,186	-
	1,132,872	13,996

ROGER SKINNER LIMITED

**NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 2019**

29. Related party transactions

During the year the Company sold goods to a partnership, Salters Pet Nutrition to the value of £121,285 (2018: £143,567). The director, R A S Skinner, is a partner in Salters Pet Nutrition. As at 31 March 2019, the company was owed £67,583 (2018: £26,038) by Salters Pet Nutrition.

Key management personnel

Key management personnel include all directors who together have authority and responsibility for planning, directing and controlling the activities of the company. The total compensation paid to key management personnel for services provided to the Company totalled £848,084 (2018: £586,415).

During the year, dividends of £450,000 (2018: £605,000) were paid to key management personnel of the Company.

At the year end, a loan balance of £4,415,367 (2018: £4,256,950) was owed by key management personnel. This is shown in other debtors at note 16.

30. Forward Purchases

The company buys large quantities of grain and other commodities of which the price can fluctuate. As a result, the Company is subject to price risk. The Company seeks to reduce this risk by entering into forward contracts with suppliers to purchase goods for use in the business. At 31 March 2019 the Company had forward contracts with a fair value of £4,207,961 (2018: £1,021,285) which are expected to be drawn down in the year ending 31 March 2020.

31. Controlling party

The immediate and controlling parent undertaking is Roger Skinner Holdings Limited, a Company registered in England and Wales. Consolidated accounts are available from Companies House, Cardiff CF14 3UZ.

The ultimate controlling party is Mr R Skinner by virtue of his share holding in the parent company.